
MINUTES OF MEETING

OF

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

§
BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT §

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of Belvedere Municipal Utility District was
held remotely on November 17,2020, in accordance with the duly posted notice of said meeting.
The meeting was held remotely via videoconference call in accordance with the Governor's
March 16, 2020 proclamation, as extended, suspending certain open meetings statutes in
response to the current COVID-19 pandemic and statewide disaster declaration. No physical
meeting space was made available. The public was provided a free videoconference link and
toll-free number to call in and participate in the meeting. The roll was called of the members
of the Board of Directors, to-wit:

Peter Golde President

James Koemer Vice President

Kim Clifford Director

Ronald Ubertini Director

Steven Bryson Assistant Secretary

All above-referenced members of the Board were present via videoconference, except
Director Bryson, thus constituting a quorum of the Board of Directors. All Directors in attendance
voted on all matters that came before the Board. Also participating by videoconference or
telephone were Jeff Monzingo of Montoya & Monzingo, LLP; Cathy Mitchell and Jason Baze
with Jones Carter Engineering, Inc.; Lauren Kalisek, Attorney and Fred Castro, Paralegal with
Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.; and Lee Blanton on behalf of the Belvedere
Homeowners Association ("HOA").

Director Golde called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and announced the Board would
first receive public comment. No comments from the general public were received by the Board.

The next item to come before the Board was to consider the approval of the minutes of the
October 20, 2020 regular meeting. Upon motion by Director Clifford, seconded by Director
Koerner, and unanimously carried by the Directors present, the Board approved the minutes
of the October 20,2020 regular meeting as presented, provided as Exhibit A.

The Board next considered the bookkeeper's report, including payment of invoices,
coordination on bookkeeping matters, TexPool investments, and reimbursement of costs to the
Belvedere HOA under the Joint Use and Maintenance Agreement. Mr. Monzingo presented a
Bookkeeper's Report that included a list of invoices and money transfers, attached as Exhibit B.
He requested that the Board authorize the transfer of $35,000 from the District's Money Market
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Account to the District's General Fund Checking Account to pay the invoices presented for
payment. After discussion, upon motion by Director Koerner, seconded by Director Ubertini,
and unanimously carried by the Directors present, the Board approved and authorized
payments of all invoices, and money transfers set forth in Kxhihit B attached.

Director Golde stated that the Board would next consider planning, design, and
construction of Amenity Center Lot improvements, including authorizing projects relating to: (A)
Amenity Center improvements; (B) Landscaping of Amenity Center Lot improvements and other
facilities, and authorization of projects; and (C) construction and improvement of parking lots.
Director Clifford stated that the contract for the Amenity Center Lot improvements with Fazzone
Construction had been executed. She reported that the contractor was scheduled to mobilize onsite
on Monday of the week next following this meeting and reported that notice to District's residents
informing them of the construction project had been issued by the HO A.

Ms. Mitchell reported that a review of the performance and payment bonds submitted by
Fazzone Construction met the requirements stated in the contract, but the insurance certificate
submitted by Fazzone Construction differed from the contract requirements. She stated that after
consultation with the District's Attomey, the District's Engineering Subcommittee waived these
discrepancies. Ms. Mitchell stated that her firm would issue the Notice to Proceed to Fazzone
Construction on November 16, 2020. In response to an inquiry from Director Llbertini, Director
Clifford stated that discussions were had with Fazzone Construction to monitor the necessity to
completely fence off the playscape area when the need arises.

The next item to come before the Board was to consider action as necessary concerning a
report from the District's liaison to the HOA and from the HOA liaison to the District. Director
Clifford stated that concrete staining of the Amenity Center's patio that was scheduled to take
place before the Thanksgiving holiday had been deferred until after completion of the Amenity
Center Lot improvements. Mr. Blanton stated that he had nothing to report at this time.

Director Golde stated that the Board would next consider a review of the HOA landscape
contract. Director Koerner stated that a copy of the landscape contact was included in the Board's
materials for tonight's meeting for informational purposes. He suggested that a full review of the
HOA landscape contract be undertaken after the Amenity Center Lot improvements have been
completed.

The next item to come before the Board was to consider action regarding current and
proposed facilities owned or maintained by the District, including existing and future trail
facilities. No action was taken in connection with this item. Director Golde noted that this item

along with the agenda item related to drainage facilities, maintenance, and repair served as
placeholders and suggested that these agenda items be deleted from future Board meeting agendas.
Director Clifford recommended that the Board consult with the District's Attomey before doing
so.

Director Golde stated that the Board would next consider and take action as necessary
regarding a report from the District's Engineer, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit C. Ms.
Mitchell reported that Sunscape had completed the first quarterly maintenance on the District's
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Trails on October 20,2020, and stated that the District's Engineering Subcommittee had conducted
an inspection of their work and had met onsite with Sunscape personnel to discuss feedback and
questions from the Engineering Subcommittee. Ms. Mitchell stated that Sunscape planned to
perform additional maintenance on a few of the trails before their next scheduled visit. She
reported that the work performed by Sunscape had an overall positive effect on the District's trail
system.

Next, Ms. Mitchell reported on the status of the matters regarding rock in the drainage
channels at 8312 Verde Mesa Cove and 17912 Flagler Drive. She informed the Board that the
resident at 8312 Verde Mesa Cove had acknowledge receipt of correspondence from the District's
Engineering Subcommittee and had removed accumulated sediment and vegetation at their
driveway culvert, and had agreed to maintain the ditch going forward. Ms. Mitchell stated that no
further action was necessary in this case.

Ms. Mitchell stated that the resident at 17912 Flagler Drive acknowledged receipt of
correspondence from the District's Engineering Subcommittee denying this resident's request to
add rocks and requiring them to remove accumulated sediment and vegetation at their driveway
culverts as well as rocks that had migrated. She added that the resident had completed the initial
clean up and no further action was necessary.

Next, Ms. Mitchell reported that her office was informed by Director Ubertini of an eroded
gully located in the rip rap at the mouth of an existing drainage outfall into the lower pond, west
of the Amenity Center. She stated that an inspection had been performed by her office and she
had requested a quote from Sunscape and Fazzone to repair the gully to deter further erosion.

After discussion, there being no further business, and upon motion made by Director
Clifford, seconded by Director Ubertini, and unanimously carried by the Board members present,
the meeting was adjourned at 6:23 p.m.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED of December, 2020.

Kim Cliffor ibretaiy
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MINUTES OF MEETING

OF

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

§
BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT §

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of Belvedere Municipal Utility District was
held remotely on October 20, 2020, in accordance with the duly posted notice of said meeting.
The meeting was held remotely via videoconference call in accordance with the Governor's
March 16, 2020 proclamation, as extended, suspending certain open meetings statutes in
response to the current COVlD-19 pandemic and statewide disaster declaration. No physical
meeting space was made available. The public was provided a free videoconference link and
toll-free number to caU in and participate in the meeting. The roll was called of the members
of the Board of Directors, to-wit:

Peter Golde President

James Koemer Vice President

Kim Clifford Director

Ronald Ubertini Director

Steven Bryson Assistant Secretary

All above-referenced members of the Board were present via videoconference, thus
constituting a quorum of the Board of Directors. All Directors voted on all matters that came
before the Board. Also participating by videoconference or telephone were Jeff Monzingo of
Montoya & Monzingo, LLP; Cathy Mitchell and Jason Baze with Jones Carter Engineering, Inc.;
Stefanie Albright, Attorney and Fred Castro, Paralegal with Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle &
Townsend, P.C.; and Lee Blanton and Mark Greene on behalf of the Belvedere Homeowners
Association ("HOA").

Director Golde called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and announced the Board would
first receive public comment. No comments from the general public were received by the Board.

The next item to come before the Board was to consider the approval of the minutes of the
September 15, 2020 regular meeting. Director Koemer noted that the minutes made reference to
the District's written proposal to the HOA and the HOA's written response. He noted that the
paragraph did not address the contingencies included in the HOA's written response to the District,
and that the HOA agreed to waive the tax related contingency after having received guidance from
its consultants. Director Clifford stated that she would revise the minutes to address Director

Koemer's comments and submit them to Ms. Albright for incorporation into the document. After
discussion, upon motion by Director Koerner, seconded by Director Bryson, and
unanimously carried by the Directors present, the Board approved the minutes of the
September 15,2020 regular meeting as amended, provided as Exhibit A.
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The Board next considered the bookkeeper's report, including payment of invoices,
coordination on bookkeeping matters, TexPool investments, reimbursement of costs to the
Belvedere HOA under the Joint Use and Maintenance Agreement, and an amendment to the 2020-
2021 District Budget regarding Senate Bill 2 compliance. Mr. Monzingo presented a
Bookkeeper's Report that included a list of invoices and money transfers, attached as Exhibit B.
He requested that the Board authorize the transfer of $50,000 from the District's Money Market
Account to the District's General Fund Checking Account to pay the invoices presented for
payment. He also recommended that the Board consider the transfer all but $25,000 out of the
District's General Operating and Debt Service TexPool Investment Accounts to the District's
Money Market Account in order to maximize interest income. Mr. Monzingo also proposed
moving $31,378.72 out of the District's Capital Projects Account in to the District's General Fund
Checking Account to reimburse the Account for invoices paid in connection with the District
Amenity Center Lot Landscaping project. Director Koemer stated that was in agreement with Mr.
Monzingo that the District's General Fund Checking Account should be reimbursed, as
recommended. After discussion, upon motion by Director Koerner, seconded by Director
Clifford, and unanimously carried by the Directors present, the Board approved and
authorized payments of all invoices, money transfers, and reimbursing the District's General
Funk Checking Account set forth in Exhibit B attached. Director Clifford requested that the
District's Finance Committee provide guidance to Mr. Monzingo as to what amount was
appropriate to note as General Fund Operating Reserves for the current fiscal year.

Next, Ms. Albright stated that a provision in Senate Bill 2 from the 2019 Legislative
Session requires that the District append to its budget copies of engineering reports, bond
transcripts, and certain other documents related to the issuance of bonds. She stated that due to
the volume of this information, appending such documents to the budget was not practical. She
advised that the Board prepare a one-page appendix to the District's budget stating that documents
required by law were available upon request including: audited financial statements; bond
transcripts; and certain engineer's reports. Ms. Albright presented a resolution to amend the
budget accordingly, a copy attached as Exhibit C. and recommended approval. After discussion,
upon motion by Director Clifford, seconded by Director Koemer, and unanimously carried
by the Directors present, the Board adopted a resolution amending the District 2020-2021
District Budget.

The next item to come before the Board was to consider the annual review of the District's

Investment Policy. Ms. Albright noted that the Board was required to review and approve the
District's Investment Policy on an annual basis. She added that upon review of the District's
Investment Policy by her firm and Mr. Monzingo, the District's Investment Officer, no changes to
the District's Investment Policy were recommended at this time. Upon motion by Director
Clifford, seconded by Director Bryson, and unanimously carried, the Board adopted a
resolution regarding its annual review of the District's Investment Policy, a copy attached as
Exhibit D.

Next, Director Golde requested that once the Amenity Center Lot improvements project
was completed, the Board revisit the landscape maintenance contract to review and update services
to be performed, including the frequency that certain work was performed. Director Koemer stated
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that he would volunteer to take the lead on this matter and recommend any changes needed due to
the addition of the Amenity Center Lot improvements.

Director Golde stated that the Board would next consider planning, design, and
construction of Amenity Center Lot improvements, including but not limited to: (A) Amenity
Center improvements; (B) Landscaping of Amenity Center Lot improvements and other facilities,
authorization of projects, and award of bids relating to same; and (C) construction and
improvement of parking lots. Ms. Mitchell stated that bids were received in connection with the
Amenity Center Lot Improvements Project and four bids were received by the District, but one
was deemed incomplete, a copy of the bid tabulations attached as Exhibit E. She added that
Fazzone Construction Co., Inc. ("Fazzone") was the low bidder with a base bid of $306,226.03
and an alternate bid in the amount of $57,720.15 for a total proposal in the amount of $363,946.18.
Ms. Mitchell noted that her firm and Pharis Design had worked with Fazzone in the past and she
and Ms. Pharis found it to be an acceptable contractor. Ms. Mitchell added that she met with the
District's Engineering Subcommittee, HOA representatives, and Pharis Design representatives to
review the bids received. She recommended that the contract be awarded to Fazzone.

Next, Ms. Mitchell stated that the construction cost of the Amenity Center landscaping
improvements was estimated at $365,000 and that the HOA and the District agreed that the HOA
would fund up to $95,000 and the District would flmd up to $270,000. Ms. Mitchell stated that
the Amenity Center landscaping improvements portion of the bid was $316,814.53 and the existing
trail repairs/improvements portion of the bid was $47,131.65, which was not part of the shared
project, for a total cost of $363,946.18. She noted that since the bid price was less than estimated
for the Amenity Center landscaping improvements, the new cost allocation came to $82,466.82
for the HOA and $234,347.71 for the District. Upon motion by Director Clifford, seconded by
Director Koerner, and unanimously carried by the Directors present, the Board awarded the
contract for the Amenity Center landscaping improvements and the trail improvement and
repair projects to Fazzone at a total cost of $363,946.18 (base bid plus alternates) of which
$316,814.53 was for the landscape project and $47,131.65 was for the District's trail
improvements and repair projects.

Next, Director Clifford recommended that the Board authorize Jones-Carter to provide
construction administration services related to the Fazzone contract in an amount not to exceed

$20,000. Director Koemer inquired whether these services would overlap with those provided in
the Pharis Design contract. Ms. Mitchell noted that her firm was responsible for providing
information to the Board as required by the Texas Water Code. Ms. Mitchell stated that her firm
would also monitor the construction work, provide the Board with a summary of work being
performed in accordance with the construction plans and specifications and make
recommendations for payment. Ms. Mitchell stated that Pharis Design would be reviewing
submittals that fall under their review authority like plantings, irrigation system installation and
configuration, including field inspections and there should be no overlapping of project
administration. Upon motion by Director Clifford, seconded by Director Koemer, and
unanimously carried, the Board authorized Jones-Carter to provide the construction
administration services related to the Fazzone contract in an amount not to exceed $20,000.
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Next, Director Clifford recommended that the Board authorize the District's Engineering
Subcommittee to work with Jones-Carter and legal counsel to finalize the contract with Fazzone
and authorize a member of the District's Engineering Subcommittee to complete the
documentation for the project after receipt of the written consent from the HOA to install these
improvements on HOA property. Director Clifford noted that the consent has been drafted by Ms.
Albright and submitted to the HOA for review and execution. After discussion, upon motion by
Director Clifford, seconded by Director Bryson, and unanimously carried by the Directors
present, the Board authorized the District's Engineering Subcommittee to work with Jones-
Carter and legal counsel to finalize the contract with Fazzone and authorized a member of
the District's Engineering Subcommittee to execute any and all documents for the project
including the contract award letter, the contract and notice to commence the project, upon
receipt of written consent from the HOA granting the District authority to construct,
operate, and maintain these improvements on HOA property.

Next, Director Clifford recommended that in an effort to keep the project moving without
undue delays, the Board authorize the District's Engineering Subcommittee to approve the
District's share of one or more change orders related to the Fazzone contract, which change orders
totaled an amount not to exceed $10,000. Upon motion by Director Clifford, seconded by
Director Bryson, and unanimously carried by the Directors present, the Board authorized
the District's Engineering Subcommittee to approve District's share of one or more change
orders related to the Fazzone contract, which change orders totaled an amount not to exceed
$10,000.

Next, Director Clifford inquired whether payments under the Fazzone contract would be
handled consistent with the Board's practice of only approving invoices presented at regular Board
meetings. Ms. Mitchell stated that under the Fazzone contract the District had 45-days to make
payments. After discussion, the consensus was that the District would be able to approve invoices
at regular Board meetings and comply with these payments terms.

Next, Director Clifford stated that the Board had not discussed the process for obtaining
reimbursement form the HOA for the HOA's share of expenses under the Fazzone contract. She
inquired whether it was the Board's intent to seek reimbursement from the HOA on a monthly
basis, or wait until the project was complete to seek reimbursement from the HOA. After a lengthy
discussion of numerous reimbursement alternatives. Director Ubertini proposed that the HOA pay
its entire share of the project on December 1,2020 and settle any outstani^g amounts at the end
of the project. Mr. Blanton stated that the HOA agreed to so proceed. Director Clifford suggested
that information concerning the project be relayed to the residents of the District to keep them
informed about the work that was to take place and suggested that the HOA's Communications
Officer be responsible for providing that information. It was that consensus of the Board that the
HOA's Communications Officer be tasked with providing information concerning the project to
the residents of the District.

The next item to come before the Board was to consider action as necessary concerning a
report from the District's liaison to the HOA and from the HOA liaison to the District. Director
Clifford deferred to Mr. Blanton. Mr. Blanton reported on the progress concerning the HOA's
progress on Amenity Center Lot maintenance projects including the parking lot drainage work;
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rain gutter installation and the repair of hardscape and concrete surfaces at the rear of the Amenity
Center. He noted that staining of the new concrete and the Amenity Center patio were scheduled
to take place prior to the Thanksgiving holiday.

The next item to come before the Board was to consider action regarding current and
proposed facilities owned or maintained by the District, including existing and future trail
facilities. No action was taken in connection with this item.

Director Golde stated that the Board would next consider and take action as necessary
regarding a report from the District's Engineer, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit F. Ms.
Mitchell reported that the agreement with Sunscape for routine trail maintenance had been fully
executed and that Sunscape was in the process of completing their first round of trail maintenance.
She stated that their work would be inspected to determine how well they performed.

Director Golde stated that the Board would next consider action regarding drainage
facilities, maintenance, and repair. Ms. Mitchell stated that the Board has had discussions
concerning two instances of landscaping in the drainage ditches. She noted that a visit to 8312
Verde Mesa Cove determined that although the existing rocks had not migrated, it was possible
that they could during a heavy rain event and cause downstream clogging issues. Ms. Mitchell
stated that, in association with the District's Engineering Subcommittee, correspondence had been
drafted to the property owners advising them to remove accumulated sediment and vegetation at
their driveway culvert, and maintain the ditch going forward. Director Clifford stated that the
property owners were advised that they did not have to remove the rocks at this time, but if it was
determined that this was causing a problem, action would be required on their part.

Ms. Mitchell added that the property owner at 17912 Flagler Drive had requested approval
for the placement of additional rocks in the drainage channel in front of their property. She stated
that a visit to this location found that some of the existing rock had migrated downstream due to
their small size and could during a heavy rain event cause downstream clogging issues. Ms.
Mitchell stated that, in association with the District's Engineering Subcommittee, correspondence
had been drafted to the property owners denying this resident's request to add rocks and requiring
them to remove accumulated sediment and vegetation at their driveway culverts as well as rocks
that had migrated. Director Clifford stated that it was her understanding that the homebuilder
placed this rock in the ditch and recommended that the HOA's Architectural Control Committee
be requested to refer landscaping submittals that involve the District's drainage channels to the
District for review.

Next, Director Clifford requested input from the rest of the Board concerning the proposed
email communication to be disseminated to the District's residents, a copy attached as Exhibit G.
concerning the District Drainage System Rules requiring approval of the construction of any new
improvements in any portion of the District's drainage system. During the ensuing discussion,
Ms. Albright made note that the District maintains the right to remove any previously approved
improvements, including landscaping, in any portion of the District's drainage system, including
drainage channels/ditches if not properly maintained. After discussion, the consensus was that the
email communication be sent as drafted.
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After discussion, there being no further business, and upon motion made by Director
Koemer, seconded by Director Ubertini, and unanimously carried by the Board members present,
the meeting was adjourned at 7:13 p.m.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 17th day of November, 2020.

Kim Clifford, Secretary
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BELVEDERE MUD

SCHEDULE OF CASH ACTIVITY

GENERAL FUND

MEETING DATE: NOVEMBER 17.2020

GENERAL FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT BALANCE AS OF 10/31/20 $  13.82

Revenue:

Deposit Date Description

11/17/2020 Transfer from Money Market

j  Cash Balance Before Expenditures
I
I

Expenditures:

Amount

35.000.00

Check Number Description Amount

'  1191 Montoya & Monzingo LLP Accounting Fees $ 1,200.00

1192 Jones & Carter Inc Engineering Fees $ 3,145.00

1193 Jones & Carter Inc Trail Repairs $ 323.75

1194 Jones & Carter Inc Landscaping Bid $ 7,038.15

1195 Pharis Design /\menity Center - Landscaping $ 1,225.00

1196 Belvedere HOA Amenity Center Malntenaoe $ 13,931.39

1197 Sunscape Landscaping Trail Maintenance $ 894.85

1198 Capital Surveying Company Amenity Center Survey $ 900.00

Transfer Belvedere MUD - Debt Sen/ice Property Taxes $ 444.80

Total Expenditures:

$  35.00

$  48.82

ENDING BALANCE - GENERAL FUND CHECKING AS OF NOVEMBER 17,2020

CASH BALANCE - GENERAL FUND - MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT • UNRESERVED

transfer Transfer to General Fund Checking $ (35.000.00)

Total Transfers:

ENDING CASH BALANCE - GENERAL FUND - MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT - UNRESERVED

CASH BALANCE - GENERAL FUND • TEXPOOL

$  (29.10:

I $ 19.723

$  688.192

$  (35.00C

1$ 633.192

I $ 28,066

TOTAL GENERAL FUND OPERATING CASH

LESS : GENERAL FUND - OPERATING RESERVES

ITOTAL [GENERAL FUND CASH BALANCE LESS RESERVES

1$ 677,971

$ (580.000

Exhibit b



BELVEDERE MUD

SCHEDULE OF CASH ACTIVITY

GENERAL FUND

MEETING DATE: NOVEMBER 17,2020

CASH BALANCE - CAPITAL PROJECTS

342 Belvedere - Operating

343 Belvedere - Operating

Landscaping Improvements

Landscaping Improvements

Total Expenditures:

$  191,53!

$ 31,378.72

$  8,263.15

$  39.64-

ITOTAL CASH BALANCE - CAPITAL PROJECTS

CASH BALANCE - DEBT SEFIViCE FUND - MONEY MARKET

Property Taxes
Total Deposits:

Deposits Transfer from Operating Checking

ENDING CASH BALANCE - DEBT SERVICE FUND - MONEY MARKET

CASH BALANCE • DEBT SERVICE - TEXPOOL

$  444.80

$  214,09(

44^

1$ 214.S3t

I i

ITOTAL CASH BALANCE • DEBT SERVICE



Belvedere Municipal Utility District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures Budget vs. Actual

For the Year to Date Ended November 17,2020
Unaudited

2021

Annual

2021 Variance

Year to Date Annual Favorable

Actual Budget (Unfavorable)

Revenues

Maintenance Taxes $  267 $  196,819 $  (196,552)

Interest Income 138 2.000 (1.862)

Total Revenues 405 198.819 (198,414)

Exoenditures

Solid Waste Disposal 11,358 45,000 33,642

Legal Fees - 55,000 55,000

Audit Fees - 7,500 7,500

Accounting Fees 2,400 14,400 12,000

Engineering Fees 3,145 38,000 34,855

Engineering Fees - Drainage & Trail Maint 324 20,000 19,676

Amenity Center Operations 13,931 55,000 41,069

Ameni^ Center Maintenance - 20,000 20,000

Amenity Center Landscaping 900 97,000 96,100

Drainage and Trail Maintenance 1,790 71,000 69,210

Insurance 1,343 4,000 2,657

Tax Appraisal and Collection Fees - 5,000 5,000

Bank Charges 5 200 195

Other Fees - 100 100

Newspaper notices - 2,000 2,000

Website Expenses - 500 500

Total Expenditures 35,196 434.700 399.504

Projected Excess Revenue
Over Expenditures (34.791) $ (235.881) $ 201.090



Belvedere MUD

Capital Projects Fund

Check

Number

Cash Balance

342

343

Date

7/31/2020

8/31/2020

9/31/2020

10/31/2020

11/17/2020

11/17/2020

Payee

Interest earned

Interest earned

Interest earned

Belvedere - Operating
Belvedere - Operating

Amenity
Center

Surplus
Funds

li

E;

$  160,310.44 $ 21,700.75

(31,378.72)
(8,263.15)

$  120,668.57 $ 21,700.75 $



Belvedere Municipal Utility District
Balance Sheet

As of Novembsr 17,2020

Nev17,20

ASSETS
Current Assets

ChecMng/Savrtngs
Cheeking Account - ABC Bank
Money Market-ABC Bank
TexPool

Total ChecklngiSavlnge

Accounts Receivable
Taxes Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
Due Pram Capital Projects

Total Other Current Assets

Total Curreflt Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

UABILIT(ES& EQUITY
Uablilties

Current Uabilifies
Other Current LlabtlKles

Deferred Revenue

Total Ottter Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
Unasslgned
Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL UABlLITiES & EQUITY

19,722.44
633,192.39
25.056.29

677,971.12

9,550.91

9,650.91

39,641.87

39,641.87

727.163.S0

727,163,90

9,550.91

9,550.91

9,550.91

9,550.91

752,404.29
-34,791.30

717,612.99

727,183.90



Belvedere Municipal Utility District
Profit & Loss

October 1 through November 17,2020

Oet1-Nov17,20

Ordinaiy Income/Expenso
tncome

Interest Income

Income

Propmly Taxes

Total Income

Total Income

Amenity Maintenance-Landscaping
Amenity Center Opmatlons
Trail Repairs

Trail General Maintenance

Total Trail Repairs

Bank Service Charges
Bookkeepli^ Fees
Engineering

Drainage & Trail Maintenance
District Engineering

Total Engineering

Insurance

Liability insurance

Total Insurance

Waste Disposal

Total Expense

Net Ordinary tncome

Net Income

137.51

266.88

266.88

404.39

13.931.39

1,789.70

1,789.70

5.00

2,400.00

323.75

3,145.00

3,468.75

1,343.33

1,343.33

11,357.52

35,195.69

-34,791.30

-34,791,30



Belvedere MUD • Capital Projects Fund
Balance Sheet

As of November 17,2020

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash

Total Cheefrfng/Savlnss

Total Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

UABIUTIES& EQUITY
Equity

Restricted

Net Income

Total Equlhr

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Nov17,20

151,880.87

151,880.87

151,890.87

151,890.87

160.107.56
•8,216.69

151,880.87

161,890.87



Belvedere MUD - Capital Projects Fund
Profit & Loss

October 1 through November 17,2020

Oct1-Nov17,20

Ordinary Income/Expanse
Expense

Landscaping 8.263.15

Total Expanse 8,263.16

Nat Ordinary Income -8,263.15

Other IncomalExpanse
Other Income

Interest Income

Total Other Income 46.46

Net Other Income 46.46

Net Income -8,218.69



Belvedere MUD-Debt Service Fund

Balance Sheet
As of November 17,2020

Nov17»20

ASSETS

Current Assets

ChecMng/SavInBS
MUD Debt Servloe Fund

TexPool

Total CheekinB/SavlnBS

Accounts Recelvabfo

Taxes Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Total Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

UABILITIESS EQUITY

LlablliUes
Current Ualiiniies

Other Current Uabllitiss
Deferred Revenue

Total Other Current UaUlltles

Total Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
Restricted
Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILrriES & EQUnV

214.53S.G0
25,098.42

239,631.42

13,274.48

13,274.48

262,905.90

262,906.90

13,274.48

13,274.48

13,274.48

13,274.48

239,153.37
478.05

239,631.42

262,905.90



Belvedere MUD-Debt Service Fund

Profit & Loss
October 1 through November 17,2020

Oct1-Nov17,20

Ontlnary tncome/Expense
Income

Tax Revenue ^^-80

Total Income 444.80

Expense
Bank Service Charges 8.00

Total Expense 8.00

Net Ordinaiy Income 439.80

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Interest Income 88.25

Total Cttier Income 88.25

Net Other Income 88.25

Net Income



Montoya & Monzingo, LLP

P.O. Box 2029

Pflugerville,TX 78691
(512) 251-5668

Invoice

Date invoice #

11/5/2020 23990

Bid To

Belvedere MUD

P.O. Box 2029

PflugerviDe,TX 78691

Description Amount

November 2020 accounting services.

Thank you for your business.

1,200.00

Total $1^00.00



Invoice Total $3,145.00

JD nes|darter
6330 West Loop South, Suite 150
Bellaire, Toois 77401

Novemb8r11,2020

Project No: 16854-0800-20
Invotee No: 00312761

JeffMonzlngo

Belvedere Municipal Utntty District
do Montoya&Monzfngo
203 N. Railroad Avenue

Pflugervllle, TX 78660

PI PASEMOfTE OUR REMIT INFO

REMIT AOORBS: ACH INFORMATION:

Jones & Carteii Inc. BB&T
RO. Box Acoounte: 1440002564231

SispevIne.lX 76(S9-9708 Routing ft 111017684
Please send remlttence advice to:

Payment Terms: Due upon Receipt

Project 16654-0800-20 2020 Generai Consultation (Belvedere MUD)

propoeai; coordlnatton with Attorney on consent agreement with ^ ^ ^

District Operations

Professional Engineer III
Totals

Total Labor

Hours

17.00

17.00

Rate

165.00

Amount

3,145.00
3,146.00

3,145.00

TOTAL THIS INVOtCE, 83.145.00

Houston (ComoratBl ./uollii. Biyan/tWIogoStolton • Onlla, • RMt Woito • K«»'ltoseiil»ig .Sm Aitoto .TteWbodbnds
www.Jonescartsi:ooni • 713.777.5337 (CoipoiBte) • 713.777.5976 (Fax)



oJDNESjCARTER
6330 West Loop South, Suite 150
Beilaire, Texas 77401

Invoice Total $323.7g

November 11,2D20

Project No: 166S4^003-00
Invoice No: 00312762

Belvedere Municipal UtKI^ District
do Montoya&Monzlngo
203 N. Railroad Avenue

PRuserviile,TX 78660

Project 16654-000340
Sei^ces include design phase 8ei>4ces.

Belvedare CIP Trail Repcdis 2020

Task 200 Design Phase Sendees

PLEASE wonre OUR REMIT INFO

REMIT ADDRESS: ACH INFORMATION:

iones ACarter, Inc BB&T
P.a 80X95562 Acnunt 9:1440002564231

6ispev!na,1X 760^-9708 Routing fh 111017684
Please send remittance advice to:

AcoDuntsRecelvable9jonescarter.com

Payment Temu: Due upon Receipt

Professional Engineer III
Totals

Total Labor

Hours

1.75

1.75

Rate

185.00

Amount

323.75

323.75

323.75

TOTAL THIS INVOICE. $323.75

Houston (Corporate) • Austin • Bryan/College Station • Dallas • FOrt Worth • Kaly • Rosenberg • San Arttonio • The Woodlands
wwwjonescaitencom • 719.777.5337 (Corporate) • 713.7773976 (Fax)



J □ N ESjCARTER
6330 West loop South, Suite 150
Bellaire, Texas 77401

Invoice Total $7,038.15

November 11.2020
Project No: 16884^004^0
Invoice No: 00312763

Belvedere Municipal Utility District
do Montoya&MonzIngo
203 N. Railroad Avenue
PflUgervllIe.TX 78660

PLEASE MOTE OUR REMITIWFO

REMIT ADDRESS: ACH INFORMATION:

iones& Carter, Inc. BB&T
PJO. Box 9SS62 Account Ih 1440002564231

6i3p»rine,TX 760994708 Routing 9:111017694
Please send remittance advice to;

AccountsReceivabla@Jonesc3rter.com
Payment Terms: Due upon Receipt

Project 16654-0004-00 Betvedere Landscaping Bid Services
S8r>4oes Include design phase services; bidding phase services; mssdngs with Engineering Subcommittee and HOA Subwrnmlttra
regarding bid package, rocelvsd bids, and contract award; dlscussloiis wHh HOA Suboommftteo mambere rsgardrng project, rontract,
and shedule; preparation of cost sharing breakdown wHh HOA; construcdon contiBct administration ssivlces; and reimbursable
expenses for bid advertisement and onOne bid manegemanL
Jj'el WTtjTfg o w iotB TiJiia lErgyi
Task 200 Des^n Phase Services

Hours Rate Amount

j  Profosslonal Engineer lit
Totals
Total Labor

12.00
1Z00

185.00 2,220.00
2,220.00

2,220.00

Task 201 Bidding Phase Sendees

i Hours Rats Amount

Professional Engineer III
Admin 11

Totals
Total Labor

17.50
6.25

22.75

185.00
75.00

3,237.50
393.75

3,631.25
3,631.25

T^ 300 Construction Phase Sendees

Hours Rate /Vmount

Profosslonal Englnaer ill
Totals

j  Total Labor

ZOO
zoo

185.00 370.00
370.00

370.00

Task 800 Reimbursable Expenses

Bid/Legal Advertising
10/1/2020 Amtsk Informations Sendees, tnv 26292

i  Ina
'  10/21/2020 Austin/American Statesman Inv 100597810-10012020

Total Rdmbtiraables

119.06

697.84

TOTAL THIS INVOICE.

816.90

S7.038.1S

Houston (Corporate) • Austin • BryarVCoIfege Station • Dallas • FbrtVltorth • Katy • Rosenbarg • San Antonio • The Woodiaruls
wvwKfon8Scarter.oom • 713.777.S337 (Gorporate) • 713.777.5976 (Fax)



PHARIS DESIGN
PUNNiNO I UNDSaPE AfiCKiTECTURE

Pharis Dastgn, Ine.
2528 South Lantar Blvd. Unit 4
Ausf{n.TX 78704
US

(512) 853-8882

Bolysdore MUD

Boh^dere MUD
Mark Greens

AuaSn. Texas

INVOICE SUMMARY

(nvoica Date:

OtiaDate:

Total Amount

Numtmn

Invoice Period:

Terms:

INVOICE

11/08/20

12/08/20

$1,225.00

10/01/20-10/31/20

Net 30

Job: Betvmdere MUD Ammilhf Center

Descriprion Total Budget

Rsmatntng Budget

%

Prior Bnibige

% Billed $ Billed

This Invoice

% Billed OBIBed

SchemaSo
Design

Design
Devmopment

Construction
Dodumants

Approval

Construction
ObsenraSon

$4,060.00

$7.746J0

$13,041.20

$1,100.00

$4,010.00 $2,785.00

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

$4.e50JI0

$7,745.60

$13,041.20

$1,100.00

30.55% $1,225.00

BUDGET
TOTALS

$30,848.80

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

$2,786.00 $28,838.80 $1,228J)0

$1,228.00
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SUNSCAPE
LANDSCAPING

Invoice;

Invoice Date:

9684

11/01/2020

BILL TO

Belvedere Municipal Utility District
C/O Montoya & Monzingo, LLP
P.O. Box 2029

Pflugerville, TX 78691

Phone:512-251-5668

PROPERTY ADDRESS

Belvedere Municipal Utility District

17400 Flagler Drive
Austin, TX 78738

INVOICE TERMS ACCOUNT MANAGER^

11/01/2020 Due on Receipt Jesse Trevino

description
PRICE^

#8509 - Trail Maintenance Contract November 2020 $894.85

Subtotal: $894.85

Sales Tax (.00%) $0.00

INVOICE TOTAL: $894.85

Sunscape Landscaping » P.O, Box 342228 • Austin, TX 78734 .

TAfluk you for your business!! Page 1/1



Capital Survoylng Company, Inc.
925 $ Capital of T^s Hwy B-115
Austin, TX 78746

(512)327-4008

BelvsderMUD

c/o Uoyd, Gossellnk, Rochells & Tovmsend, P.C.
816 Congress Ave., Suits 1900
Austin, TX 78701

Invoice number

Date

CSCM02332

01/31/2019

Prplect 18510 BELVEDERE MUD AMENITY
CENTER

Description

Cordmct
Amount

Prior

Blued
Current
Bined

70 • Sight Line Easement 900.00 0.00 900.00

Total 900^ 0.00 m.oo

Inw^ total 900.00

fyrcrestlon ofslghtSne easement (fieldnots end sketch) on anwn^slte.

BelvsderMUO
I

Invoice number CSCt-102332 Divofce date 01/31/2019

Panel



n

^aBCic
MBRnH
American Bank of Coninierce

Drawer 9
Woltforth, Texas 79382-0009

www.theabcbank.com

2735887
Date 10/30/20 Page 1

Primary Account
Belvedere Municipal Utility District
General Funds
PC BOX 2029
Pflugerville TX 78691

* Please help us keep your contact information updated, in the event of
fraud or other related issues, it is important for us to be able to contact you. *

o

Checking Account

Account Title: Belvedere Municipal Utility District
General Funds

Business Checking Public Funds
Account Number
Previous Balance

3 Deposits/Credits
8 checks/Debits

Service Charge Amount
interest Paid
current Balance

125.49
50,711.68
36,611.79

.00

.00

15,025.38

Enclosures/images 9
Statement Dates 10/01/20 thru 11/01/20
Days in the statement Period 32
Average Ledger Balance 12,568.25
Average Collected 12,568.25

Deposits and Other Credits
Date

10/15

10/19

10/21

Description
PPD

CONS PAY

PPD

CONS PAY

Deposit

F746000192
PT CLEARING

F746000192
PT CLEARING

Amount

640.01

71.67

50,000.00

Date

10/21
10/26
10/26
10/26

Check NO.

1184*

1185

1186

checks
Amount Date

405.84 10/26
3,988.75 10/27
2,273.75 10/27
3,945.00 10/27

check NO.
1187
1188

1189
1190

Amount

7,641.81
11,357.52

894.85
6,104.27



/ m^BRriK
Afiioricao o; i-Oinnicicc

Belvedere Municipal utility District
General Funds
PO BOX 2029
pflugerville TX 78691

pate 10/30/20
mai?y ̂ Account

Business checking Public Funds (Conti nued)

■Daily info
Date Batence Date

10/01 925.49 10/19
10/15 1,565.50 10/21

Batenoe Date Balance
1,637.17 10/26 33,382.02

51,231.33 10/27 15,025.38

End Of statement



Belvedere Municipal Utility District
Reconciliation Detail

Checking Account - ABC Bank, Period Ending 10/31/2020

Typo Date Num Name CIr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactlone

Checks and Payments -8 Items
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Cheek

10/20/2020 11

925.49

88 Texas Disposal Syst.. X •11,357.52 -11,357.62
10/20/2020 1187 PhaiisOe^ X -7.841.81 -18.999.33
10/20/2020 1190 Lk^GosseOnk X -6,104.27

-3,988.75
-25,103.60

10/20/2020 1184 Jones & Garter Inc. X -29,09^35
10/20/2020 1186 Jones & Carter Inc. X -3,645.00 -33,037.35
10/20/2020 1185 JOnes & Carter Inc. X -2.273.75 -35,311.10
10/20/2020 1189 Sunscapa Landscap... X -894.85 -36,205.95
10/20/2020 Transfer Belvedere MUO Deb... X •405.84 •36.611.79

Total Checks and Payments -36,611.79 -36,611.79

Deposits and Credits - 3 Itenro
Qmosft 10/15/2020
Deposit 10/19/2020
Transfer 10/20/2020

X
X

X

640.01

71.67
50,000.00

640.01
711.68

50,711.68

Total Deposits and Credits 50,711.68 50,711.68

Total Cleared Transactions 14,099.89 14,099.89

Cleared Balance 14,099.89 15,025.38'

Uncleared TVansacOons
Checks and Payments -11tem

Check 10/20/2020 1183 Montoyad• Monzteg... -1,200.00 -1,200.00

Total Checks and Payments •1,200.00 •1,200.00

Total Uncleared Transactions -1,200.00 -1,200.00

Roister Balanoe as of 10/31/2020 12,889.69 13,625.38

Ending Balanee 12,889.89 13,825.38



MSbrhk
American Bank oJ Commerce

Drawer 9
Wolfrorth, Texas 79382-0009

www.theabcbank.com

2735890

Belvedere Municipal Utility District
Operating Money Market

Date 10/30/20
Primary Account

PO Box 2029
Pflugervllle TX 78691

^ Please help us keep your contact information updated. In the event of
fraud or other related issues, it is important for us to be able to contact you.

Account Title:

Money Market Public Fund
Account Number
Previous Balance

1 Deposits/Credits
2 Checks/Debits

Service Charge Amount
Interest Paid
current Balance

Checking Account

Belvedere Municipal Utility District
Operating Money Market

Enclosures/Images 1
Statement Dates 10/01/20 thru 11/01/20

542.34 Days in the Statement Period 32
717,574.00 Average Ledger Balance 250,880.71
50,005.00 Average collected 250,880.71

.00 Interest Earned 81.05
81.05 Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.37%

668,192.39^2020 Interest Paid 273.82

Deposits and Other Credits
Date Descriptfon

10/21 Wire Transfer Credit
11/01 Interest Deposit

Amount

717,574.00
81.05

Debits

Date Descnption
10/21 Wire Transfer Fee

Amount

5.00-

Date

10/21
Check No.

Checks

Amount

50,000.00



/I
/

mSbrhh
Aincfir.;*!;: Dartk oi {.oniinvicc

Belvedere Municipal utility District
operating Money Market
PC BOX 2029
pflugerville TX 78691

pate 10/30/20
■pnniaij^i-'Acco^ .

Page

Money Market public Fund (Conti nued)

[C)aay^BaiM<^ f
bate Balance Date

10/01 542.34 10/21

Xi ' %-• .

Balance
6e8,lU.34 U/01

Balance
668,192.39

10/21 0.370000%

End Of Statement



/

Belvedere Municipal Utilify District

Reconciliation Detail
Money Market - ABC Bank, Period Ending 10/31/2020

Amount Balance

542.34

-60,000.00 -50,ooaoo
-5.00 -50,005.00

-50,005.00 -50,005.00

717,574.00 717,574.00
81.05 717,655.05

Typ9 Data Num Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments -2 Items
Transfer 10/20/2020
Check 10/31/2020 EFT

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 2 Items
Transfer 10/21/2020

Deposit 10/31/2020

Total Deposits and Credits

Tofel Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balanca

Register Balance as of 10/31/2020

Ending Balance

American Bank of 0...

CIr

717,655.05

667,650.05

667,650.05

^7,650.05

717,655.05

687,650.05

668,19^39

668,192.39

667,650.06 668,192.39^^



Moot Participant Ssrvtcas
1001 Texas AvaniM^ Sutia 11S0
K(Hi8!Qn,TX 77002 TEXAS ̂ TRD

nut Tiianir MfiitctiM iiitt c.
COMrTROlUK OUMN HtOAft. CHA

ea.VEOB)EMUO
GENERAL FUND
ATTNJEFFMONZiNGO
PO BOX 2029
PFLUGERViLLETX 78891-2029

iTexPool Update
r

Participant Statemei
Statement Period 10/01/2020-10/31/20

Paga lof 2

Customer Servtoo 1-866-TEX-POOU

LoeaUonlD

Investor ID

Qflt tin latest insigiits from key market strategists.- Onir portfolio managers and stratagMs provide
weekly updates on news and trends in tke frnanrinl indpst^. Visit Ibe Insig^ page at TaxFooLcom
for the latest commenta^.

TexPooi Summary

PoelffaoiB

Total.

Balonco

Total

Wnhdiawals

Total Cunont

Balanea Balance

Texas Local Govoiimentbivsstraant Pool $742.678.88 Or.SO $717,574.00 $66.46 $26,058.29 $467.954.44

Total Dollar Value ■ $742,678.88 $o:eo ..$717.674.Qd-. $ZS.e58.29»fid^

A.: y,

Portfolio V^iiiie

PooVAecoinit

MartcotValua

(10/31/202(9Pool Name

$742,578. ,058.29

Total DollarValtie

interest Summary
Year-to-Date

tntefestPool Name

$3,584.29

$8,634.29

I nmi iiiti (im nni nin iKi nil
con



1001 Toxas Avenua Sufte USD
Houston. TX 77002

Transaction Detail

Statement Period 10/01/2020-10/31/2

Psga 2of 2

Texas Local Government Investment Pool

Pool/Account:

Participant: BB.VEDB%MUD

Transactioii Setttemeot
Pate Date

TiansacCon
ItescitpBen

10/01/2020 10/01/2020
10/21/2020 10/21/20^
1O/2O/202O 10/30/2020

BEOtietMa BALANCE*'
WITHORAWAL iO
MCNTHLY POSTSIQ.

' Tnuiaadfon

'^$7«.S73.83
:^17,S74.00-

$56.46

Prtca

$1.00
$1.00
$1.00

SharesTMs
Ttanaaegon

717.574.000-
56.460

Ownat

742.573.83(
24.989.6S(
25.056.29t

AccountValne as of 10/31/2020 $2S.(S6.29 $1.00 25,058.261]

,  •••

V '■ '
\  r^'



Belvedere Municipal Utillly District
Reconciliation Detail

TexPool, Period Ending 10/31/2020

Typo Date Num Name CIr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions

ChectaandPiymsnfs-l item
Transfer 1(V21/2020 X -717,574.00

742,573.83

-717,574.00

Total Checks and Paymenta -717,574.00 -717,574.00

Deposits and Credits -1 Kern
Deposit 10^1/2020 X 58.46 56.46

Total Deposits and CradKs 56.46 56.46

Total Cleared Transadlons -717,517.54 -717,517.54

Cleared Balance -717,517.54 25,056.29

Register Balance as of 1G/31/2020 -717,517,54 25,056.29

Ending Balance -717,617,54

i
ot

MC



^ABCic
InBFinK
American Canir of Commerce

Drawer 9

Wolfforth, Texas 79382-0009 www.theabcbank.com

Date 10/30/20 • page ̂ 1

2734858 Primary Account
Belvedere Municipal Utility District

DrriTOfl-C

PO Box 2029
pflugerville TX 78691

« Please help us keep your contact information updated. »
fraud or other related issues, it is important for us to be able to contact you.

checking Account

Account Title; Belvedere Municipal Utility District
Capital Projects

Money Market Public Fund
Account Number
Previous Balance

Deposi ts/Credi ts
Checks/Debits

Service Charge Amount
Interest Paid
Current Balance

191,486.28
.00

.00

.00

46.46

Enclosures/Images 0
Statement Dates 10/01/20 thru 11/01/20
Days in the statement Period 32
Average Ledger Balance 191,486.28
Average Collected 191,486.28
Interest Earned 46.46
Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.28%

738191,532.74^^ 2020 Interest Paid .13

; Deposits and Other Credits
Date Description

11/01 Interest Deposit

;baily Balance Information
□ate Balance

10/01 191,486.28

Amount
46.46

Date
11/01

Balance
191,532.74

EBbBHZSSb

INTEREST RATE SUMMARY
RateDate

9/30
10/09

0.300000%
0.270000%

End of Statement



Belvedere MUD - Capital Projects Fund
Reconciliation Detaii

Cash, Period Ending 10/31/2020

Type Ntun Nome Ctr Amount

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits • 11tom
Deposit 10/31/2020

Total Deposlla and Credits

Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance

Register Balance as of 10/31/2020

Ending Balance

4&46

46.46

46.46

46.46

46.46

46.46

Balance

191,486.26

46.46

46.46

46.46

191,532.74

191,532.74

191,632.74 yJ



Drawer 9

Wolfforth, Texas 79382-0009

2735888

Belvedere Municipal utility District
Debt Services

PO BOX 2029

Pflugerville TX 78691

Date 10/30/20
Primary Account

* Please help us keep your contact information updated, in the event of
fraud or other related issues, it is important for us to be able to contact you. *

checking Account

Account Title: Belvedere Municipal Utility District
Debt services

Money Market Public Fund
Account Number

Previous Balance
2 Deposits/Credits
1 checks/Debits

service Charge Amount
Interest Paid

Current Balance

Enclosures/images 1
statement Dates 10/01/20 thru 11/01/20

13,668.91 Days in the Statement Period 32
200,405.84 Average Ledger Balance 88,819.22

5.00 Average Collected .88,819.22
.00 interest Earned 20.45

20.45 Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.26%
214,090.20f4^ 2020 Interest Paid 599.23

Deposits arid Other Credits
Date Description

10/21 Wire Transfer credit
10/21 Deposit
11/01 Interest Deposit

Amount

200,000.00
405.84

20.45

Debits

Date Description
10/21 wire Transfer Fee

Amount

5.00-

paily Balance Information
Date Balance Date

10/01 13,668.91 10/21
Balance Date

214,069.75 11/01
Balance

214,090.20



WBC*
fiBRHK

Belvedere Municipal utility District
Debt services
PO BOX 2029
Pflugerville TX 78691

Date 10/3.0/20;;. : '.Page
Primary Accpunt- v 7^ ^^• ;:^^

Money Market Public Fund (continued)

J  ••• - .•
INTEREST FWTE SUMMARY

Date

9/30
10/21

Rate

0.200000^
0.270000%

End of statement



Belvedere MUD-Debt Service Fund

Reconciliation Detail
iWUD Debt Service Fund, Period Ending 10y31/2020

Num Namo Clr Amount

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactfona

Checks and Payments • 1 item
Check 10/31/2020 EFT American Bank of C... X "6.00

13.668.91

-6.00

Total Checks and Payments •5.C0 -5.00

Deposits and Credits - 3 items
Deposit 10/20/2020
Derosit 10/31/2020
Transfer 1001/2020

X

X
X

405.84
20.45

200,000.00

405.84

426.29
200.426.29

Total Deposits and Credits 200.426.29 2G0.426J29

Total Claared Transactions 200.421.29 200.421.29

Cleared Balance 200.421.29 214,080.20

Register Balance as of 10/31/2020 200.421.29 214.090.20

Ending Balance 200.421^29 214.080.20VA'



TexPOd Psrttdiiant Servicss
1001 Texas Aveiuia, SuitB 1150
Houston, TX 77002 TEXAS 1PTRU

iiMt Titttur s»rKt(f»9 iiaii to

COMrTMUf 0 OltKN HIOAR. CHAt

BELVEDEfSMUO
DEBT SERVICE FUi\a)
jATTNJEFFMONZINGO
PD BOX 2029
iPFLUGERVILLETX 78691-2029

TexPool Update
■4r'

Participant Statemei
Statement Period 10/01/2020 - 10/31/201
PE^a lot 2

Customer Service
Location U)
Investor ID

1-666-TEX-POOL

Get the latest insights from market stcategista Oar paitfblio managers and strategists provide
weekly up^tes on news and trends in Oe financial hidastry. Visit tte Insights page at TexPooLcom
for the latest commentary.

TexPool Summary
Total

PoolKaoia BateBca-
Total

WHftdrewals
Total Cuirent

Batanee
Average
Balanee

Taxu Load Oowminnd bneatment Rad $226.078.62 $0.00' $200.000.00 $17.80 $26. $164.112.03

Total DoltarVdtto $225,078.62 ■10.00 -.,1^.080.00. . .,, . ....317..8a.,..,.v.$2B.098.42.

Portfolio Value
lloilcetValoa
(10/31/2020)

$25,006.42.078.

,078;62^i^>Vl^ " ■Total DollarValoo

interest Summary
■I

}

i-"

—

$25,099.42

Year-to-Data

Texas Local eownrtmsit tnvestrosQt Pool $17.80 $1,201.80

Total $17.80 $1,201.80



TexPDol Participant Sar^
1001 Texas AvsnuSi Suite 1150
Houston, TX 77002

Statement Period 10/01/2020-10/31/202

Rasa 2(rf 2

Transaction Detail

Texas Local Government investment Pool Participant: BSLVBSStEMUD

pool/Account:

Transaction Sattleinent
Pate Pata

TransacUon
DasafnBon

Transaction
DonarAHioant Prtco

aiaresThts
Transaction Owned

10/01/2020 10/01/2020
10/21/2020 10/21/2020
10/80/2020 10/80/2020

WITHIffiAWAL
MONTHLY POSmO

$225,078.62
$200,000.00-

$17.80

$1.00
$1.00
$1.00 17.800

225.078.620
25.078.620
25.096.420

AccountValuaas Of 10/31/2020 $25,096.42 $1.00 25,096.420

4.' * t
A-

C.- ^



Belvedere MUD-Debt Service Fund

Reconciliation Detail
TexPool, Period Ending 10/31/2020

Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance
Cleared Tvansaetlone

ChecKs and Payments -11tem
Transfer 1^1/2020 X -200.000.00

226,078.62

-200,080.00

Total Chedcs and Payments •200,000.00 -200,000.00

Deposits and Credits -1 item
Deposit 10/31/2020 X 17.80 17.80

Total Deposits and Credits 17.80 17.80

Total Cleared Transactions -100.982.20 -199,882.20

Cleared Balance
"I

-189.082.20 25,096.42

Register Balance as of 10/31/2020 -109.98220 25,096.42

Ending Balance -199,98220 26,098.42(1
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JONES

3100 Alvin Devane Boulevard, Suite 150

Austin, Texas 78741-7425
CARTER Tel: 512.441.9493

Fax: 512.445.2286

www.jonescarter.com

November 13, 2020

Board of Directors

Belvedere Municipal Utility District

c/o Lloyd Gossellnk Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.

816 Congress Ave., Suite 1900

Austin, TX 78701

Re: Monthly Status Report

Belvedere MUD Regular Board Meeting of November 17, 2020

Dear Directors:

The following is a brief summary that describes our activities during the past month:

1. Amenity Center Lot Improvements

a. Contract Administration - We assembled the contract documents and sent them to Fazzone

Construction for their execution. We reviewed the performance and payment bonds and the

insurance certificate they submitted. The bonds met the requirements stated in the contract, but
there were two items in the insurance certificate that differed from the contract requirements. After

consultation with Lloyd Gossellnk, the Engineering Subcommittee waived these discrepancies. As
authorized at the last Board meeting, the Engineering Subcommittee executed the contract. We will
issue the Notice to Proceed to Fazzone on November 16.

b. Construction Phase Services - We held a pre-construction meeting on November 6, 2020. The

contractor has begun the preliminary layout of the trails, and they will mobilize on November 16.

2. Trail Facilities - Sunscape completed the first quarterly maintenance effort on October 20. Following the
work, the Engineering Subcommittee reviewed the photos and work summary provided by Sunscape, and
they inspected the work. We met on site on November 9^^ with Sunscape to discuss feedback and
questions from the Subcommittee, and Sunscape plans to perform additional maintenance on a few of
the trails before the next regularly scheduled visit. Overall, the work Sunscape performed had a positive
effect on the trail system.

3. Drainage Facilities

a. Landscaping Requests

•  8312 Verde Mesa Cove - The resident acknowledged receipt of the letter from the District

Subcommittee as discussed last month, and the resident agrees with the District's position. No

further action is necessary.

•  17912 Flagler Drive - The resident acknowledged receipt of the letter from the Engineering
Subcommittee as discussed last month. We understand that Director Clifford met with the

Texas Board of Professional Engineers Regis EXHIBIT C sssionai Land Surveying Registration No. 10046101
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resident to further clarify the requirements in the letter, and the resident agrees with the District's

position. The resident has completed the initial clean up of the drainage ditch as requested. No

further action is necessary.

b. Erosion Observation - On October 25'^ Director Ubertini reported an eroded gully located In the rip

rap at the mouth of an existing drainage outfall Into the Lower Pond, west of the Amenity Center. We

inspected the erosion, and we believe it has been occurring for some time. We have requested a

quote from Sunscape to repair the gully with similar size rip rap to deter further erosion.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please notify us.

Sincerely,

Catherine Garza Mitchell, PE

CGM/cgm
K;\16654\0900\MeetingFiles\StatusReports\STATUS REPORT for Belvedere 20201113.doc
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